
 

Meeting contact Charlotte Lynch or email charlotte.lynch@southribble.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

Planning Committee 

Thursday, 10th February, 2022, 6.00 pm 
 

Shield Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, Leyland PR25 1DH 
 

Agenda 

 

1 Welcome and Introduction  

2 Apologies for Absence  

3 Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested to indicate at this stage in the 
proceedings any items on the agenda in which they intend to 
declare an interest. Members are reminded that if the interest 
is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (as defined in the 
Members’ Code of Conduct) they must leave the room for the 
whole of that item. If the interest is not a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest, but is such that a member of the public 
could reasonably regard it as being so significant that it is 
likely that it would prejudice their judgment of the public 
interest (as explained in the Code of Conduct) then they may 
make representations, but then must leave the meeting for 
the remainder of the item. 

 

4 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 13 January 2022 of 
Planning Committee 

(Pages 5 - 8) 

 To be approved as a correct record for signing by the Chair.   

5 Appeal Decisions (Verbal Report) 

 An update will be provided at the meeting.   

6 07/2021/00966/REM - Land west of Lancashire Business 
Park, Centurion Way, Farington, Leyland 

(Pages 9 - 52) 

 Report of the Director of Planning and Development 
attached. 

 

7 07/2021/01162/VAR - Unit 7, The Capitol Centre, Capitol 
Way, Walton-le-Dale 

(Pages 53 - 60) 

 Report of the Director of Planning and Development 
attached. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

8 07/2021/00812/FUL - Dunbia (Preston) Ltd, Church Road, 
Bamber Bridge 

(Pages 61 - 72) 

 Report of the Director of Planning and Development 
attached. 

 

9 07/2021/01246/FUL - AB Inbev UK Ltd, Cuerdale Lane, 
Samlesbury 

(Pages 73 - 82) 

 Report of the Director of Planning and Development 
attached. 

 

10 07/2021/01163/FUL - Old Mill Industrial Estate, School 
Lane, Bamber Bridge 

(Pages 83 - 104) 

 Report of the Director of Planning and Development 
attached. 

 

11 07/2021/00858/FUL - Green Lane Farm, Green Lane, 
Samlesbury 

(Pages 105 - 114) 

 Report of the Director of Planning and Development 
attached. 

 

12 07/2021/01194/VAR - 14a Liverpool Road, Penwortham (Pages 115 - 122) 

 Report of the Director of Planning and Development 
attached. 

 

 
 
Gary Hall 
Chief Executive 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Planning Committee Councillors 
Caleb Tomlinson (Chair), Mal Donoghue (Vice-Chair), Will Adams, James Flannery, 
Mary Green, Harry Hancock, Jon Hesketh, Clare Hunter, Chris Lomax, 
Caroline Moon, Phil Smith, Gareth Watson and Barrie Yates 
 
The minutes of this meeting will be available on the internet at 
www.southribble.gov.uk 
 
Forthcoming Meetings 
6.00 pm Thursday, 3 March 2022 - Shield Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, 
Leyland PR25 1DH 
 
Procedure of Debate at Planning Committee 
 
Whenever a planning application is dealt with by Planning Committee the Council is 
keen to allow the local community to participate in the process. The procedure that 
will ordinarily be followed is that:- 
 

http://www.southribble.gov.uk/


 

 Up to five members of the public who wish to speak against an application will 
be allowed to speak. Each will have up to four minutes in which to state their 
case. 

 Up to five members of the public who wish to speak in favour of an application 
will then be allowed to speak. Again each will have up to four minutes in which 
to state their case. 

 Ward councillors (not on Planning Committee) will then have the opportunity 
to make representations about the application. Each will have up to four 
minutes to state their case – whether for or against. 

 The applicant/agent will then be invited to speak in support of the application. 
Ordinarily he/she will have up to four minutes to speak. 

 The application will be then be discussed by Committee. At this point 
m
[...]
 
http://publicaccess.southribble.gov.uk/online-applications/ 
 

mailto:democraticservices@southribble.gov.uk
http://publicaccess.southribble.gov.uk/online-applications/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Planning Committee Thursday 13 January 2022 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of 
 

Planning Committee 

Meeting date 
 

Thursday, 13 January 2022 

Committee members 
present: 
 

Councillors Caleb Tomlinson (Chair), Damian Bretherton, 
James Flannery, Harry Hancock, Jon Hesketh, 
Clare Hunter, Chris Lomax, Caroline Moon, Phil Smith, 
Kath Unsworth, Gareth Watson and Barrie Yates 
 

Committee members 
attended virtually (non-
voting):  
 

None 

Officers present: Steven Brown (Head of Development Management), Jodi 
Ingram (Senior Solicitor), Debbie Roberts (Senior Planning 
Officer) and Charlotte Lynch (Democratic and Member 
Services Officer)  
 

Other attendees: 
 

Councillors Bill Evans, Margaret Smith (attended virtually), 
Karen Walton (attended virtually) and Paul Wharton-
Hardman 
 

Public: 3 
 

86 Welcome and Introduction 
 
The Chair, Councillor Caleb Tomlinson, welcomed members of the public to the 
meeting, introduced the committee and explained that the meeting was being 
livestreamed to YouTube and held with COVID-secure measures in place. 
 

87 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Will Adams, Mal Donoghue 
and Mary Green.  
 
Councillors Damian Bretherton and Kath Unsworth attended as substitutes.  
 

88 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Phil Smith declared a non-prejudicial interest in item 6 – ‘Rose of 
Farington’, 59 Stanifield Lane, Leyland – but would stay in the meeting for the 
duration of the item.  
 

89 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 9 December 2021 of Planning Committee 
 
Resolved: (For: 9 Abstain: 3) 
 
For: Councillors Caleb Tomlinson, Bretherton, Flannery, Hancock, Hesketh, Hunter, 
Lomax, Moon and Watson. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2 

 

 
Planning Committee Thursday 13 January 2022 

 

 
Abstain: Councillors Phil Smith, Unsworth and Yates.  
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting, held on Thursday, 9 December 2021, be 
approved as a correct record for signing by the Chair.  
 

90 Appeal Decisions 
 
Members were advised of one appeal, relating to 23 Manor Avenue, Penwortham, 
which had been dismissed by the Planning Inspector.  
 

91 07/2021/01122/FUL - 'Rose of Farington', 59 Stanifield Lane, Leyland 
 
Speakers: 1 objector, Councillor Paul Wharton-Hardman (ward councillor) and the 
Agent 
 
Address: ‘Rose of Farington’ 
      59 Stanifield Lane 
      Leyland 
 
Applicant: Fylde Investments Ltd.  
 
Agent: Mr Jake Salisbury 
 Graham Anthony Associates 
 2 Croston Villa 
 High Street 
 Garstang 
 PR3 1EA 
 
Development: Change of use from A4 (Drinking establishment – now sui-generis use 
class) to C3 (residential). Conversion and extension following demolition of rear 
extension to create 10 apartments at the former Rose of Farington.  
 
An amendment was proposed by Councillor Caroline Moon, seconded by Councillor 
James Flannery, to defer the application.  
 
A vote was taken first on the officer recommendation, proposed by Councillor Barrie 
Yates and seconded by Councillor Gareth Watson, and it was subsequently  
 
Resolved: (For: 8 Against: 4) 
 
For: Councillor Caleb Tomlinson, Bretherton, Hancock, Hesketh, Hunter, Lomax, 
Watson and Yates 
 
Against: Councillors Flannery, Moon, Phil Smith and Unsworth 
 
That the application be approved subject to conditions outlined in the report. 
 

92 07/2021/00942/FUL - 55 Towngate, Leyland 
 
Speakers: the Agent 
 
Address: 55 Towngate 

Page 6

Agenda Item 4



3 

 

 
Planning Committee Thursday 13 January 2022 

 

      Leyland 
 
Applicant: Starboard Dining Ltd. 
 
Agent: Mr Adam Beamish 
 Beamish Planning Consultancy 
 
Development: Change of use of ground floor of former betting shop (Sui Generis) to 
hot food takeaway (Sui Generis), replacement shopfront, and installation of a plant 
and extraction system. 
 
The officer recommendation was proposed by Councillor Phil Smith, seconded by 
Councillor Jon Hesketh, and it was subsequently 
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
 
That the application be approved subject to conditions outlined in the report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Application Number 07/2021/00966/REM 
 
Address 

 
Land West Of Lancashire Business Park 
Centurion Way 
Farington 
Preston 
PR26 6TS  
 

Applicant Caddick Developments Ltd 
  

Agent Mr Nick Pleasant 
NJL Consulting 
Origin, 6th Floor 
70 Spring Gardens 
Manchester 
M2 2BQ 
 

Development Application for Reserved Matters of Scale, Layout Appearance and 
Landscaping following outline approval 07/2020/00781/OUT for up 
to 51,794 sq m building (Use Class B8) with ancillary office space 
and associated works 
 

Officer Recommendation 
 

Members be minded to approve the application with the decision 
being delegated to the Director of Planning and Development in 
consultation with the Chair of Planning Committee upon the 
successful agreement on the technical details of the de-
culverting of the watercourse with the Environment Agency.  
 

Date application valid 08.09.2021 
Target Determination Date 08.12.2021 
Extension of Time  
  

Location Plan  

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



1. Report Summary 
 
1.1 The application is for a substantial employment generating development on land west 
of Lancashire Business Park which is allocated under Local Plan Policy E1 as Employment 
Site (g).  The application is for the Reserved Matters of Scale, Layout Appearance and 
Landscaping for a 51,793.40 sq m building (Use Class B8) with ancillary office space and 
associated works.  Outline approval 07/2020/00781/OUT was granted in January 2021 which 
established the principle of development of this site together with its access. 

 
1.2 A large number of objections have been received to this Reserved Matters appli
[...]
during construction; please contact a Building Control Body to discuss the matter 
further. For any further information regarding Developer Services, including application 
forms, guides to our services and contact details, please visit our website at 
http://www.unitedutilities.com/builders-developers.aspx 

Page 51

Agenda Item 6

https://www.unitedutilities.com/property-searches/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Application Number 07/2021/01162/VAR 
 
Address 

 
Unit 7 
The Capitol Centre 
Capitol Way 
Walton-Le-Dale 
Preston 
Lancashire 
PR5 4AW 
 

Applicant  The Royal London UK Real Estate Fund 
 
Agent  

Mr Danny Simmonds 
RPS Planning & Development 
20 Farringdon Street 
LONDON 
EC4A 4AB 
 

 
Development Variation of condition 5 of planning approval 

07/2007/0923/FUL (food retail restriction) to 
allow up to 30% of ground floor area to be used 
for the sale of food 

 
Officer Recommendation 
Officer Name 

 
Approval with Conditions   
Mr Chris Sowerby 

 
Date application valid 30.11.2021 
Target Determination Date 01.03.2022 
Extension of Time N/A 
 

 

Page 53

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 
1. REPORT SUMMARY 

1.1 The application relates to a 3,268sq m unit within The Capitol Centre retail park in 
Walton-le-Dale.  The unit, which is currently vacant, was most recently occupied by FABB 
Sofas (vacated June 2018). 
 
1.2 The Capitol Centre has it’s own policy designation under Policy B5 of the South Ribble 
Local Plan. 
 
1.3 The application seeks to vary an imposed planning condition on the unit which restricts 
the sale of food retail to no more than 93sq m of the unit’s floor area.  The proposal seeks to 
increase the permitted floor area of food retail up to 980sq m to meet the requirements of a 
prospective operator. 
 
1.4 The nature of business of the prospective operator (Home Bargains), together with other 
similar discount/value stores, is wholly different to food retail stores.  Officers are satisfied 
that Home Bargains, or a
[...]
equivalent to this in any statutory 
instrument revoking and re-enacting this Order the use of the unit that is the subject 
of this application shall be restricted to non-food retail with the exception of a 980m2 
area.  The location of this area is to be agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority prior to the first trading of the extended unit and must not be amended 
without the prior written authority of the Local Planning Authority. The food retail area 
shall not be increased in size beyond 980m2. 

  
 REASON: To allow the Local Planning Authority to retain an appropriate level of 

control over the use of the unit in the interests of the sound planning of the area and 
to comply with Policy B5 of the South Ribble Local Plan 

 
2. That the unit that is the subject of this application shall not be divided or sub-divided 

without the prior written consent of the Local Planning Authority. 
   
 REASON: To allow the Local Planning Authority to retain an appropriate level of 

control over the use of the unit in the interests of the sound planning of the area and 
to comply with Policy B5 of the South Ribble Local Plan 

 
 
 
RELEVANT POLICY 
 
10 Employment Premises and Sites  (Core Strategy Policy) 
 
POLB5 The Capitol Centre, Walton-le-Dale 
 
POLF1 Car Parking 
 
POLG17 Design Criteria for New Development 
 
NPPF National Planning Policy Framework 
 
 
Note:   
 
 
 

 
 

Page 59

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Application Number 07/2021/00812/FUL 
 
Address 

 
Dunbia Preston Limited 
Church Road 
Bamber Bridge 
Preston 
Lancashire 
PR5 6AL 
 

Applicant  Dunbia Preston Ltd 
 
Agent  

Mr Oliver Clawson 
 
Globe Consultants Limited 
The Tithe Barn 
Greestone Place 
Lincoln 
LN2 1PP 
 

 
 
Development Proposed erection of beef chilling unit and 

lairage buildings, together with extension to 
existing building and raising of roof on existing 
refrigeration building following demolition of 
existing storage shed and lai
[...]
re made. 
 

 
 

Page 72

Agenda Item 8



1 

 

 
Application Number 07/2021/01246/FUL 
 
Applicant 

 
AB Inbev UK Ltd 
Cuerdale Lane 
Samlesbury 
Preston 
Lancashire 
PR5 0XD 
 

Agent               Mr Dominic Page 
               Gerald Eve LLP   
 
Development Erection of tented warehouse comprising 2,560 

m² for the storage and distribution of drinks 
products (Use Class B8), canopy over loading 
bay (434 m²) and associated works. 

 
Officer Recommendation 
 
Officer Name 

 
Approval with Conditions   
 
Mrs Debbie Roberts 

 
Date application valid      10.12.2021 
Target Determination Date      11.03.2022 
Extension of Time      None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 73

Agenda Item 9



2 

 

1. Report Summary 
 
1.1. AB Inbev is an established commercial facility (2.25ha) located north of Cuerdale Lane, 
Samlesbury. The application refers to an area of land in the south-western site corner. 
 
1.2. This application seeks permission to erect a tented storage warehouse (use class B8), 
canopy over loading bay and associated works. 

 
1.3. Following full consultation neighbour representation has not been made. Statutory 
consultee comments are addressed either by amendment of the proposal, or by condition. 

 
1.4. There should be no undue impact on residential amenity, the character and 
appearance of the area, highways safety or the free flow of traffic. The site is allocated in the 
Local Plan as Green Belt (Policy G1), and the proposal is considered policy compliant – see 
detailed policy discussion below. On balance therefore the proposal is recommended for 
approval subject to imposition of conditions.  
 
2. Application Site and Surrounding Area 
 
2.1. AB Inbev is an established, 2.25ha commercial facility located on Cuerdale Lane, 
Samlesbury, and bound on all sides by deep tracts of open land.  The frontage is currently 
under construction as a HGV holding facility, but otherwise views into the site are sc
[...]
blic sewer and make contact with a Building Control body at an 
early stage. South Ribble Building Control can be contacted on 01772 625420 
 
3. The applicant is advised that under the terms of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 
1981, Wild Mammal (Protection) Act 1996 and Countryside and Rights of Way Act 2000, it is 
an offence to disturb nesting birds, roosting birds or other protected species, or to inflict 
unnecessary suffering to wild animals. The work hereby granted does not override the 
statutory protection afforded to these species or provide defence against prosecution under 
this act, and you are advised to seek expert advice if you suspect that any aspect of the 
development would disturb any protected species 
  
 

 
 

Page 82

Agenda Item 9



1 

 

 
Application Number 07/2021/01163/FUL 
 
Address 
 

 
Old Mill Industrial Estates, School Lane, Bamber 
Bridge 
 

Applicant Stenprop Industrials 6 Ltd 
 
Agent               Mr Mark Aylward 

Aylward Town Planning Ltd 
Unit 16 Tamewater Court 
Dobcross 
Oldham, OL3 5GD 

 
Development Erection of 7 blocks for employment use, 

parking, landscaping, substations and ancillary 
works following demolition of existing structures. 

 
Officer Recommendation 

 
That Members are minded to approve the 
application, and that the decision is delegated to 
the Director of Planning & Housing in 
consultation with Chair and Vice-Chair of the 
Planning Committee upon successful completion 
of statutory consultation and a S106 legal 
agreement to secure a biodiversity enhancement 
contribution 
  

 
Date application valid      15.11.2021 
Target Determination Date      14.02.2021 
Extension of Time      None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Site A 

Site B 

Page 83

Agenda Item 10



2 

 

1. Report Summary 
 
1.1. The application relates to The Old Mill Industrial Estate off School Lane and Brindle 
Road, Bamber Bridge. The site is designated as existing employment by Policy E2 of the 
South Ribble Local Plan.  
 
1.2. The proposal seeks permission to erect 7 blocks for employment use (generic B1, B2 
and B8 use class), parking, landscaping, substations and ancillary works following demolition 
of existing structures. Some loss of hedgerow and low-value habitat (grass verge/bund) 
would be necessary but a financial contribution to provide off-site mitigation would be 
secured by legal agreement. 
 
1.3. In response to publicity 1 objection letter has been received. Comments have been 
taken into account and the scheme adjusted accordingly.  Statutory consultee comments 
have also been dealt with either by amendment of the scheme or by condition 
 
1.4. Measures to secure the southern boundary have been provided for, but specialist 
staff absence leaves Environmental Health unable to assess the schemes final version 
relating to acoustic screening. All other measures are acceptable to EH. In policy, design and 
spatial separation terms however the proposal is otherwise considered compliant, and having 
regard to the comments of statutory bodies and the above commentary, it is recommended 
that the decision is delegated to the Director of Planning & Housing in consultation with Chair 
and Vice-Chair of the Planning Committee upon successful completion of consultation with 
Environmental Health’s noise specialist and a legal agreement to secure a biodiversity 
enhancement contribution.  

 
2. Application Site and Surrounding Area 
 
2.1. The application refers to the Old Mill Industrial Estate, off School Lane and Brindle 
Road, Bamber Bridge. The site has been in industrial use since at least the 1940’s. 
 
2.2. To the north are residential, commercial and retail properties on School Lane and 
Ashworth Street, and east are dwellings and a pre-school nursery off Brindle Road. West is 
Rainsford Timber, its partially constructed building and residential on Skipton Close, and 
south are dwellings; the closest to the southern site section being Collins Roa
[...]
ll, where considered appropriate, 
would be subject to further testing prior to the production of a site-specific Materials 
Management Plan.  Leachate testing has indicated the potential for the mobilisation of 
arsenic, copper, nickel, lead and zinc from the made ground within the in-filled reservoir to 
the north and gives us cause for concern and requires assessment.  If a piled foundation 
solution is preferred, it is considered that a piling risk assessment is required to prevent the 
generation of a preferential pathway for migration of contamination into the underlying 
Principal aquifer. EA also note that additional investigations are proposed beneath the 
current structures, once demolished, in order to obtain further samples for chemical analyses 
to provide an updated GQRA, and require submission of this information once it is obtained. 
 

Page 103

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

Application Number 07/2021/00858/FUL 

 

Address 

 

 

Green Lane Farm,  

Green Lane,  

Samlesbury 

 

Applicant Mr Robert Smith 

 

Agent               Mrs Melanie Lawrenson 

ML Planning Consultants 

5 Bobbin Mill Cottages 

Stubbins Lane 

Claughton on Brock 

 

Development Installation of earth banked slurry lagoon and 

associated engineering works 

 

Officer Recommendation 

 

Approval with Conditions   

 

Date application valid      25.10.2021 

Target Determination Date      24.01.2020 

Extension of Time      14.2.2022 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 105

Agenda Item 11



2 

 

1. Introduction 

1.1. This application is brought before committee as it constitutes major development 

2. Report Summary 

2.1. This application relates to a 3300m² area of agricultural land located immediately north 

of Green Lane Farm; an established 70ha dairy farm located within a particularly secluded 

area of Green Belt land, to which South Ribble Local Plan Policy G1 refers. 

2.2. The application seeks perm
[...]
he banks stable. The lagoon should be sited sufficiently far 
away from any watercourses and land drains. The design of the new slurry store, its location 
and the results of the submitted percolation tests have been sent to the Environment Agency 
Agriculture Team.  If you would like to discuss the proposed development in relation to 

Page 113

Agenda Item 11



10 

 

compliance with the SSAFO regulation, please contact us at 
CLA_Land_and_Water_MB_Team@environment-agency.gov.uk 
 Please note that the new slurry store must not be used until it has been inspected and 
signed off by an Environment Officer from the Environment Agency. 
 
3. Environmental Health Note: It is recommended that contact details are provided at the 
front of the construction site and a letter drop made to nearby properties informing them of 
any unusual construction methods e.g. working outside normal construction times, use of 
piling machines etc, along with timescales for this work. 
 

 
 

Page 114

Agenda Item 11



Application Number 07/2021/01194/VAR 
 
Address 

 
14A Liverpool Road 
Penwortham 
Preston 
Lancashire 
PR1 0AD 
 

Applicant Miss Michelle McKiernan  
 

Development Variation of condition 14 of planning approval 
07/2019/7949/FUL to extend the hours of opening 

 
Officer Recommendation 
 

 
Approval with Conditions   
 

Date application valid 10.12.2021 
Target Determination Date 04.02.2022 
Extension of Time  
  
Location Plan  
 

 
 
1. Report Summary 
 
1.1 The application seeks a variation of condition 14 of planning approval  
 
2. Site and Surrounding Area 
 
2.1 The application relates to the drinking establishment known as Gin Jar Ale at 14a 
Liverpool Road in Penwortham.  This is one of 3 units formed from the former Booths 
supermarket premises which was refurbished and sub-divided 

Page 115

Agenda Item 12



 
2.2 The property is close to the crossroads junction of Liverpool Road, Priory Lane and 
Cop Lane, which is an Air Quality Management Area.  Th
[...]
r of the area in 

accordance with Policy G17 in the South Ribble Local Plan 
 
13. The use hereby approved shall not be open to the public outside the hours of 11:00 

and 23:30 Sunday to Thursday, 11:00 and 00:30 on Friday and Saturday 
 REASON: In the interests of the amenity of the nearby residents in accordance with 

Policy 17 of the Central Lancashire Core Strategy 
 
12. RELEVANT POLICY 
 
12.1 South Ribble Local Plan 

E4 District Centres 
G17 Design Criteria for New Development 

 
12.2 Central Lancashire Core Strategy 

Policy 17: Design of New Buildings   
 

Page 120

Agenda Item 12



12.3 Penwortham Neighbourhood Development Plan 

Page 121

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 13 January 2022 of Planning Committee
	6 07/2021/00966/REM - Land west of Lancashire Business Park, Centurion Way, Farington, Leyland
	7 07/2021/01162/VAR - Unit 7, The Capitol Centre, Capitol Way, Walton-le-Dale
	8 07/2021/00812/FUL - Dunbia (Preston) Ltd, Church Road, Bamber Bridge
	9 07/2021/01246/FUL - AB Inbev UK Ltd, Cuerdale Lane, Samlesbury
	10 07/2021/01163/FUL - Old Mill Industrial Estate, School Lane, Bamber Bridge
	11 07/2021/00858/FUL - Green Lane Farm, Green Lane, Samlesbury
	12 07/2021/01194/VAR - 14a Liverpool Road, Penwortham



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Planning Committee Thursday 10 February 2022 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of 
 

Planning Committee 

Meeting date 
 

Thursday, 10 February 2022 

Committee members 
present: 
 

Councillors Caleb Tomlinson (Chair), Mal Donoghue (Vice-
Chair), Mary Green, Harry Hancock, Jon Hesketh, 
Clare Hunter, Chris Lomax, Caroline Moon, Colin Sharples, 
Phil Smith, Kath Unsworth, Gareth Watson and 
Barrie Yates 
 

Committee members 
attended virtually (non-
voting):  
 

 None 
 

Officers present: Jodi Ingram (Senior Solicitor), Chris Sowerby (Development 
Planning Team Leader), Catherine Lewis (Development 
Planning Team Leader), Janice Crook (Senior Planning 
Officer), Debbie Roberts (Senior Planning Officer) and 
Charlotte Lynch (Democratic and Member Services Officer)  
 

Other attendees: 
 

Councillors Bill Evans, Michael Green, Margaret Smith and 
Karen Walton 
 

Public: 15 
 

93 Welcome and Introduction 
 
The Chair, Councillor Caleb Tomlinson, welcomed members of the public to the 
meeting, introduced the committee and explained that the meeting was being 
livestreamed to YouTube. 
 

94 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Will Adams and James 
Flannery. Councillors Colin Sharples and Kath Unsworth attended as substitutes.  
 

95 Declarations of Interest 
 
None.  
 

96 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 13 January 2022 of Planning Committee 
 
Resolved: (For: 9 Abstain: 3) 
 
For: Councillors C Tomlinson, Hancock, Hesketh, Hunter, Lomax, Moon, P Smith, 
Watson and Yates 
 
Abstain: Councillors Donoghue, Mary Green, and Sharples. 
 



2 

 

 
Planning Committee Thursday 10 February 2022 

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 13 January 2022 be approved as 
a correct record for signing by the Chair.  
 

97 Appeal Decisions 
 
There were no appeals to report.  
 

98 07/2021/00966/REM - Land west of Lancashire Business Park, Centurion 
Way, Farington, Leyland 
 

Councillor Kath Unsworth joined the meeting.  
 
Registered speaker(s): 3 objectors, Councillor Karen Walton (ward councillor), 
Councillor Michael Green (neighbouring ward councillor) and the Agent 
 
Address: Land west of Lancashire Business Park 
      Centurion Way 
      Farington 
      Preston 
      PR26 6TS 
 
Applicant: Caddick Developments Ltd. 
 
Agent: Mr Nick Pleasant 
  NJL Consulting 
  Origin, 6th Floor 
  70 Spring Gardens 
  Manchester 
  M2 2BQ 
 
Development: Application for Reserved Matters of scale, layout appearance and 
landscaping following outline approval 07/2020/00781/OUT for up to 51,794 sq m 
building (Use Class B8) with ancillary office space and associated works. 
 
An amendment was proposed by Councillor Mary Green, seconded by Councillor 
Jon Hesketh, to defer to application. Upon being taken to the vote, it was 
subsequently 
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
 
That the application be deferred to allow further discussions to take place between 
the applicant and Officers, in consultation with residents, in response to issues 
raised by the Planning Committee in regards to the size, scale and position of the 
proposed building together with issues relating to potential noise, air pollution, light 
pollution, hours of operation and impact on resident’s TV signals/digital and 
communication services. 
 

99 07/2021/01162/VAR - Unit 7, The Capitol Centre, Capitol Way, Walton-le-
Dale 
 
Registered speaker(s): the Agent 
 
Address: Unit 7 



3 

 

 
Planning Committee Thursday 10 February 2022 

 

      The Capitol Centre 
      Capitol Way 
      Walton-le-Dale 
      Preston 
      Lancashire 
      PR5 4AW 
 
Applicant: The Royal London UK Real Estate Fund 
 
Agent: Mr Danny Simmonds 
  RPS Planning & Development 
  20 Farringdon Street 
  London 
  EC4 4AB 
 
Development: Variation of condition 5 of planning approval 07/2007/0923/FUL (food 
retail restriction) to allow up to 30% of ground floor area to be used for the sale of 
food. 
 
The officer recommendation was proposed by Councillor Clare Hunter, seconded by 
Councillor Caroline Moon, and subsequently 
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
 
That the application be approved subject to conditions, including an amendment to 
condition 1 as outlined in the addendum to the report. 
 

100 07/2021/00812/FUL - Dunbia (Preston) Ltd, Church Road, Bamber Bridge 
 
Registered speaker(s): 1 objector 
 
Address: Dunbia Preston Limited 
     Church Road 
     Bamber Bridge 
     Preston 
     Lancashire 
     PR5 6AL 
 
Applicant: Dunbia Preston Ltd. 
 
Agent: Mr Oliver Clawson 
  Globe Consultants Limited 
  The Tithe Barn 
  Greestone Place 
  Lincoln 
  LN2 1PP 
 
Development: Proposed erection of beef chilling unit and lairage buildings, together 
with extension to existing building and raising of roof on existing refrigeration building 
following demolition of existing storage shed and lairage buildings. 
 



4 

 

 
Planning Committee Thursday 10 February 2022 

 

An amendment was proposed by Councillor Barrie Yates, seconded by Councillor 
Caroline Moon, that the application be approved with an additional condition relating 
to the use of electric vehicle hook-up points. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, it was subsequently 
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
 
That the application be approved subject to conditions outlined in the report and an 
additional condition to read that “Following the completion of the beef chilling unit 
hereby approved the use of refrigeration systems on parked trailers shall be 
restricted to those being powered by electric hook-ups only”. 
 
Reason: To safeguard the living conditions of nearby residents particularly with 
regard to the effects of noise in accordance with Policy 17 in the Central Lancashire 
Core Strategy and Policy G17 in the South Ribble Local Plan 2012-2026. 
 

101 07/2021/01246/FUL - AB Inbev UK Ltd, Cuerdale Lane, Samlesbury 
 
Registered speaker(s): the Agent 
 
Address: AB Inbev UK Ltd.  
     Cuerdale Lane 
     Samlesbury 
     Preston 
     Lancashire 
     PR5 0XD 
 
Agent: Mr Dominic Page 
  Gerald Eve LLP 
 
Development: Erection of tented warehouse comprising 2,560 m2 for the storage and 
distribution of drinks products (Use Class B8), canopy over loading bay (434 m2) and 
associated works. 
 
The officer recommendation was proposed by Councillor Barrie Yates, seconded by 
Councillor Phil Smith, and subsequently 
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
 
That the application be approved subject to conditions. 
 

102 07/2021/01163/FUL - Old Mill Industrial Estate, School Lane, Bamber 
Bridge 
 
Registered speaker(s): the Applicant 
 
Address: Old Mill Industrial Estates 
      School Lane 
      Bamber Bridge 
 
Applicant: Stenprop Industrials 6 Ltd.  
 



5 

 

 
Planning Committee Thursday 10 February 2022 

 

Agent: Mr Mark Aylward 
  Aylward Town Planning Ltd. 
  Unit 16, Tamewater Court 
  Dobcross 
  Oldham 
  OL3 5GD 
 
Development: Erection of 7 blocks for employment use, parking, landscaping, 
substations and ancillary works following demolition of existing structures. 
 
The officer recommendation was proposed by Councillor Clare Hunter, seconded by 
Councillor Chris Lomax, and subsequently 
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
 
That 
 

1. Members were minded to approve the application and 
 

2. the decision was delegated to the Director of Planning and Development in 
consultation with Chair and Vice-Chair of the Planning Committee upon 
successful completion of a S106 legal agreement to secure a biodiversity 
enhancement contribution. 

 
103 07/2021/00858/FUL - Green Lane Farm, Green Lane, Samlesbury 

 
Registered speaker(s): None 
 
Address: Green Lane Farm 
      Green Lane 
      Samlesbury 
 
Applicant: Mr Robert Smith 
 
Agent: Mrs Melanie Lawrenson 
  ML Planning Consultants 
  5 Bobbin Mill Cottages 
  Stubbins Lane 
  Claughton on Brock 
 
Development: Installation of earth banked slurry lagoon and associated engineering 
works. 
 
The officer recommendation was proposed by Councillor Jon Hesketh, seconded by 
Councillor Barrie Yates, and subsequently 
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
 
That the application be approved subject to conditions. 
 

104 07/2021/01194/VAR - 14a Liverpool Road, Penwortham 
 
Registered speaker(s): None 



6 

 

 
Planning Committee Thursday 10 February 2022 

 

 
Address: 14a Liverpool Road 
      Penwortham 
      Preston 
      Lancashire 
      PR1 0AD 
 
Applicant: Miss Michelle McKiernan 
 
Development: Variation of condition 14 of planning approval 07/2019/7949/FUL to 
extend the hours of opening.  
 
The officer recommendation was proposed by Councillor Harry Hancock, seconded 
by Councillor Phil Smith, and subsequently 
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
 
That the application be approved subject to conditions. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date 


